(FICA, FUTA, Medicare, and California payroll and withholding taxes).  

3.14 “Final Approval Order” means an Order Granting Final Approval of Settlement of 

the Lawsuit.

3.15 “Gross Settlement Amount,” “Settlement Fund,” and “Gross Settlement Fund” is 

CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT AND AGREEMENT

the sum of Three Hundred Ninety Five Thousand U.S. Dollars ($395,000.00), which shall cover 

payment of all claims on behalf of the Settlement Class and Aggrieved Employees, Claims 

Administration Costs, Attorneys’ Fees, Litigation Expenses, the PAGA Penalty Payment, the 

Service Enhancement Payment to the Class Representative, but not the Employer Payroll Tax

[...]

limited partners, principals, agents, shareholders, predecessors, successors, divisions, 

joint venturers, and assigns. 

8. The first sentence of paragraph 8.2 is replaced with the following to account for a 

reduction in attorney’s fees from 35% to 30%:  

Class Counsel will submit an application for: (a) an award of One Hundred Eighteen 

Thousand Five Hundred U.S. Dollars and No Cents ($118,500.00) or no more than 30% of 

the Gross Settlement Amount; and (b) an award of Class Counsel’s actual Litigation 

Expenses to date plus any expenses incurred between the date this Settlement Agreement is 

executed and the date of final approval, estimated not to exceed $16,000 (as documented on